Board Office Use: Legisla**-~ &'~ '~fo,

File ID Number 17-

Introduction Date

Enactment Number |

_Enactment Date !

R—

B'ZL’LUII

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Devin Dillon, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of E
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer Raset
Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning .

March 22, 2017

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement -Anthonio, Inc. -
McClymonds Intensive Support Project

zement

Action Requested

Discussion

L B P (Local business

participation percentage)

Procurement
Method
Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement between the District and Anthonio, Inc., Oakland, CA,
for the latter to provide additional IOR services for Phase Il of upcoming
construction activities, in conjunction with McClymonds Intensive Support Site
Project, in an amount of $49,200.00 increasing previous contract amount from
$54,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $103,200.00. All remaining portions
of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Additional I0OR services is needed for renovation and upgrades in the Phase |l
construction activities.

100.00%

Independent Consultant greater than $87,800.00

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement between the District and Anthonio, Inc., Oakland, CA,
for the latter to provide additional IOR services for Phase Il of upcoming
construction activities, in conjunction with McClymonds Intensive Support Site
Project, in an amount of $49,200.00 increasing previous contract amount from
$54,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $103,200.00. All remaining portions
of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Fund 21, Measure J

¢ Amendment No. 1 including scope of work
o C(Certificate of Insurance
+ Consultant Proposal















333 Hegenberger Road. Suite 304, OAKLAND, CA 94621
Tel: (310) 798 - 4202 Fax: (310) 886 - 1245:

AMENDMENT #1
FOR
INSPECTION SERVIC 'S

Client: Oakland Unifie School District (OUSD)
PROJECT NAME: McCLYMONDS Intensive Support — P ASE 2 Library Improve ents
PROJECT NO.: 15106
DSA APPLICATION NO.: TBD
FILE No.: NA
LOCATION: McCLYMONDS HIGH SCHOOL
2607 MYRTLE STREET

O: land, CA

SERVICES: Inspection Services for all construction activities.

Estimated COST- Not- o-Exceed: S49,200m

PROPOSAL DETAILS

BALANCE FEE -2016 = $30.000
Duration of Project (Estimate) = 10 Months (based on District Schedule
Daily Schedule =+ hrs..dayv
Total Schedule of Work (Estimate): = 880 Hours (4 hrs./day X 220 work days)
Sub - Total Cost =$79.200 (880 hours X $90. hr.
Less Balance Fee — 2016 = ($30.000)

TOTAL Estimated Cost = 549,200

REIMBURSABLE (Receipts only): NONE

NOTE:

1. Mr. Russell Strong will be proposed Project Inspector.
2. OverTime Rate covers Weekend & Over 8 hrs. day ($90 X 1.5 base = $135/hr.)

Prepared by: Tony Ogbeide. (1/24:2017)

CC: Mary Ledezma. Project Manager Lol



ANTHINC-01 CHALYCEP
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE | s

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO.RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

e
A C ORI
~——

PRODUCER License # 0504035 RamecT ]
ific Di ifi . FAX
ngasc_lggsl_Dznég(r)stfled Insurance, Inc ;)A/Hng!JEa Ext):(gzs) 686-2860 ] fAIE, No):
200 Gregory Lane Bldg A Egﬂ[ﬁ%éss:
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
o insURER A : Ohio Security Insurance Company 24082
INSURED insureRr 8 : State Compensation Ins Fund 35076
ANTHONIO, INC. insurer ¢ : Lloyds Of London
333 Hegenberger Rd. INSURER D :
=
Oakland, CA 94621 INSURER E - |
INSURER F : [
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
- ]

TNSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE mso o POLICY NUMBER MM/DD MM/DDIYYYY) LiMITS
T T
A | X | coMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ‘ i EACH OCCURRENCE I's 1,000,000
- ’ : [ DAMAGE TO RENTED
L CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR X ‘ BKS56027948 04/01/2016 | 04/01/2017 | pREMISES (Ea occurrence) | § 300,000
| i
! i ! MED EXP (Any one person) 3 15,000
: L , PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER. 1 i GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY P Loc J \ PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: ; | Jﬁ ®
; COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 1 ‘ | (Ea secient $
ANY AUTO | [ BODILY INJURY (Per person} | §
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED ! | i
i AUTOS AUTOS ! BODILY INJURY (Per accident}| $
NON-OWNED | PROPERTY DAMAGE "
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
L | L 's
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR ‘ | EACH OCCURRENCE 5
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE : AGGREGATE $
L LAIMS-MADE, i
DED | RETENTIONS ] i 8
WORKERS COMPENSATION : X | FER o |
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN: r ; STATUTE | LER
B |ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE : 9147386-16 07/01/2016 | 07/01/2017 gL eACH ACCIDENT 3 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D: NIA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under , . 1.000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | : ‘ E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § ,000,
C |Errors & Omissions ‘ ANE104270416 [ 11/29/2016 | 11/29/2017 |Limit 1,000,000
I

|

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) - DISTRICT WIDE

As required by signed written contract: Oakland Unified School District and its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents and Representatives are additional
insured with respects to general fiability per attached endorsement CG88 10 (4 13.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Qakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,

NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

-~
T2

O

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

i

ACORD 25 (2014/01)






56027948

001156

270

of 140

55

b. Premises or facilities rented by you or used by you; or

c. The maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such person or
organization; or

d. Operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has
issued a permit subject to the following additional provisions:

(1) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", ‘"property damage", or "personal and ad-
vertising injury” arising out of the operations performed for the state or political subdivision;

(2) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or "property damage" included within the
"completed operations hazard".

(3) Insurance applies to premises you own, rent, or control but only with respect to the following
hazards:

(a) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising
signs, awnings, canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees,
hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners, or decorations and similar expo-
sures; or

(b) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators; or
(c) The ownership, maintenance, or use of any elevators covered by this insurance.

However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insur-
ance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by
the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

With respect to Paragraph 1.a. above, a person’s or organization's status as an additional insured
under this endorsement ends when:

(1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on
the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for aprincipal as a part of the same project.

With respect to Paragraph 1.b. above, a person’s or organization's status as an additional insured
under this endorsement ends when their written contract or written agreement with you for such
premises or facilities ends.

With respects to Paragraph 1.c. above, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence” which takes
place after the equipment rental or lease agreement has expired or you have returned such equipment
to the fessor.

The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement
is signed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".

We have no duty to defend an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written
notice of a "suit" by the additional insured as required in Paragraph b. of Condition 2. Duties In the
Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Condi-
tions.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual insurance

CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 4 of 8






.

P. EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE

Exclusion a. of COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY is replaced by the
following:

a. Expected Or intended Injury

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured.
This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury” or "property damage" resulting from the use of
reasonable force to protect persons or property.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - WHEN REQUIRED IN A
CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 8. Trans-
fer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against a person or organization because of payments we
make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work” done under a
contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard"
provided:

@
=3
@
2
o~
=3
=)
=3

1. You and that person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that you
waive such rights against that person or organization; and

2. The injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written agree-
ment.

270

of 140

53

©® 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, inc., with its permission. Page 8 of 8







































Sci _§

See the attached Proposai from the Contractor:

Independent Contractor 3 :@:ment - OUSD I_Jnio, 1c. - :C : High Schoaol Intensive
Support Site Project Page 10









Date: _
Name of Consultant or Company: _
Signature: -

Print Name and Title: —_

Independent Contractor Agreemient — OUSD ¥ Anthonio  1c. - = no! 1 :S¢nodt iMensive
Support Site Project Page 13




JTY Al

I am Type name of
Contr. arment, ceclared
ineligi jeral department
or ag in all lower tier

fransactions, SONCITATIONS, PropoSaAls, CUHLIALLY aii 3oy 1w oo,

Where the Contractor or any lower pacticipant is unable to certify to this statemen®, it shali attach
an explanaticn hereto.

IN WITNESS REOF w ho be eri Sy fhe Principal of the above
named Contractor on tl day of _ 2016 for the purposes
of submission cf this

By: —

> - - ‘hool Intensi
Q I )e 14












































